Section 106

{a} Insert full name of
company

(b} Insert full name(s)
and address(es)

(c) Delete as applicable

(d) Insert date

(e) The copy account
must be authenticated by
the wntten signaturs(s} of
the quidator(s)

() Insert venue of the
meeting

Presenter's name,
address and reference (i
any)

Form 4.72
Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

S.106

Pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies
Company number

| 1008301

Name of company

{a) MBRGB Realisations Ltd

We (b) David Robert Baxendale and Zelf Hussain
of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More Londen Riverside, London, SE1 2RT

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly (c) [held on] {summoned
fo¥} (d) 18 July 2016 pursuant to Section 106 of the Insclvency Act 1986, for the
purpose of having an account (of which a copy 15 attached (e) laid before # showing
how the winding up of the company has been disposed of and {c) {fhat-the-same-was

doneasccerdinghy {no quorum was present at the meeting],

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly (¢} {held on]
{summonad-for] (d) 18 July 2016 pursuant to Section 106 of the Insclvency Act 1986,
for the purpose of having the said account laid before it showing how the winding up of
the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been disposed

of and (c) {thatthe-same-was-done-accordingly} [no quorum was present at the

meeting]

The meeting was held at {f) PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside,
London, SE1 28T

The winding up covers the penod from (d) 29 May 2012 {opening of winding up) to the
final meeting (close of winding up)

The cutcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows
No formal resolutions were put to the meeting Creditors did not resolve against the

1ot hquidators’ release therefore the joint hquidators are automatically released from
any habilities they may have incurred

COMPANIES HOUSE

*ASBRQRFU*
7 A08 . 22/0712016 #262
Signed JVAR Date 1% (=11

FRIDAY




Private & Confidential
pwc

Final report to members & creditors
18 July 2016

Company MRGB Realisations Ltd — in liguidation
Registered Number 1008301

Registered address = More London Riverside, London, SE1 2RT
Type of Insolvency Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Date of Appointment 29 May 2012

Appointees David Robert Baxendale
Zelf Hussain
Address PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

7 More London Riverside, London, SE1 2RT

Dividends Final unsecured - 19.46p in £

COMPANIES HOUSE




Joint liquidators'
final report

MRGB Realisations
Limited (in liquidation)

For the period 2g May 2015 to 18 July 2016

pwec




@

pwec

—

Definitions used in this report

Definition used Term

the Company MRGB Realisations Ltd

he Liqudators T T T
the Admunistrators David Robert Baxendale and Zelf Hussain

we

our

t_}‘le_Ru-les - “ "—I—rvls;)l‘:renc_y _f{ulés 1986‘ ) ﬂ
theAct  InsolvencyAct1986 B -
ICAEW  Instituteof Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

Jont hquidators® final report

MRGB Realtsations Limited (in hquidation)




S

pwe

|
Table of contents

1 Introduction 4

t 1 Why we're sending you this report 4

2 Progress made during the period 5

2 1 Asset realisations 5

2 2 Other matters 5

3 Outcome for creditors 6

3 1 Secured/preferental creditors 6

3 2 Unsecured creditors

4 Liqundators’ fees and other finanaal information 7

4 1 Qur fees and disbursements 7

4 2 Creditors’ nghts 7

4 3 Receipts and payments account 7

4 4 Statement of expenses 7

5 Final meetings of members and creditors 8

Appendix A - Statutory and other information 9

Appendix B - Receipts and payments account for the perod 29 May 2015 to 18 July 2016 10

Appendx C - Detauls of our remuneration and disbursements and other professional costs 11
|
|
|
|
|
|

Joint hiquidators' final report

MRGB Realisations Limited (1o hiquidation) 3




1. Introduction

1.1. Why we’re sending you this report

This 1s our final report to members and ereditors covering the period from 29 May 2015 to 18 July 2016 on the
hqumdation of the Company

The main purpose of this report 1s to give you notice of the final meetings of members and creditors to conclude
the hquidation Further details of these meetings can be found in Section 5 1n this report

This report also provides a summary of
s The steps taken during the penod covered by this report;
+ How we have resolved any previously outstanding matters, and

» Confirmation of the final outcome of the hquidation for creditors

By law, we have to give you certain statutory information, this 1s included in Appendix A

Attached at Appendix B1s a summary of the finanecial information relating to the hquidation, including a
summary of receipts and payments for the final penod

Background

On 5 December 2011, David Robert Baxendale and Zelf Hussain of PrncewaterhouseCoopers LLP were
appointed Admimstrators of the Company The adminstration concluded on 29 May 2012, being the date the
Company moved 1nto creditors’ voluntary liquidation

The Admunstrators were appointed as Liguidators, pursuant to the proposals approved by creditors duning the
Adminstration

Jownt hquidators' final report

MRGB Realisations Limited (in hquidabion) 4




2. Progress made during the period

2.1. Asset realisations

No realisabons were made during the penod 29 May 2015 to 18 July 2016

A summary of the realisations achieved duning the liquidation 1s set out below Details were provided 1n our
previous reports should you require any further information

Receipts As at 18 July 2016

Release of funds to Liquidator 3,664,834
Freehold property 3,450,000
Rental income 540,516
Book debts 155,104
Gross interest received 16,937
Employee-related costs 9,151
Insurance refund 15,379
Cash held by property manager 47,985
Purchases (recharged) 14,519
Rates refund 375
VAT refund 104,897
Total receipts 8,019,697

2.2. Other matters
Insurance claim

We were notified of an msurance claim relating to an historical property matter and were asked by the solicitors
representing the claimant not to dissolve the Company unt the claim was resolved As we did not want to end
the liqundation with this matter unresolved and face a potential challenge being made by the claimant, we
liatsed with the relevant parties to obtain their confirmation to conclude the hquidation This was subsequently
received to conclude matters

Joint hquidators' final report
MRGB Realisabions Limited (1z liquidation) 5




3. Outcome for creditors

3-1. Secured / preferential creditors

There are no secured or preferential creditors

3.2. Unsecured creditors

According to the Statement of Affairs of the Company provided by the directors at the commencement of the
admimistration, unsecured creditors were estimated to total c£26 8m

During the hquidation and the preceding administration, claims totaling £32 7m were received and admitted
for dividend purposes

Dunng the period the Ligqundators were able to declare a second and final dividend of 2 46p/£ The cumulative
declarations of 19 46p/£ have enabled £6 37m to be distnbuted to unsecured creditors

Remaining unclaimed dividends have now been paid to the Insolvency Service unclaamed dividend account

Joint hquidators’ final report
MRGB Realisatrons Limited (in liqudation}




R

pwe
!
4. Ligquidators’ fees and other financial
information :

4.1. Our fees and disbursements

During the administration, creditors passed a resolution fixing the Admimstrators’ fees by reference to ime
properly given by the Administrators and their staff in dealing wath the administration, and this fee basis
continued to apply in the hquidation

For the period of the hiquidation to 18 July 2016, the Liqmidators have incurred time costs of £486,523 This
includes time costs since the last report of £66,855 05 An analysis of the Liquidators’ time costs 1s provided at
Appendix C Against the Liquidators’ time costs, they have drawn £391,879 with the approval of the creditors
No fees have been drawn 1n the period and no further fees will be drawn

No disbursements were mcurred or paid 1n the period of this report and no further disbursements will be paid

4.2. Creditors’ rights

Even though no further fees have been drawn 1n the penod of this report, creditors have the rnight under Rules
4 49E and 4 131 of the Rules to request further infermation about, and to challenge, the Liquudators’ fees and
expenses.

You can get a copy of “A creditors’ guide to hquidators’ fees — England and Wales”, explaining ereditors’ rights,
on the ICAEW website at

http //www 1caew com/~/media/corporate/files/techmecal/insolvency/creditors%2oguides/creditors%20gmde
%20lhquidators%2ofees%20final ashx

You can ask for a copy free of charge by calling Matt Tang on 020 7804 2226 or by sending an email to
W m

4.3. Receipts and payments account

A receipts and payments account for the period 2g May 2015 to 18 July 2016 15 provided 1n Appendix B

4.4. Statement of expenses

The following expenses have been ineurred 1n the peniod of this report

Fees and expenses for the period 29 May 2015 to 18 July 2016

Incurred but

Paid in the not paid in
period 29 May the period 29
2015-18 July May 2015-18

2016 July 2016

Laquidators’ remuneration - 66,855

Statutory advertising 64 -

Storage costs 672 -

Bank charges 15 -
Fee for Insolvency Services Account '
unclaimed dmwidends 26 - |
Total payments 777 66,855 ‘
|

Joint hquidators' final report
MRGB Realisations Limtted (in hiquidation) 7




i S

pwc ,

5. Final meetings of members and
creditors

The work we need to do has now fimished and we’re required to hold final meetings of members and creditors
Attached to this report 1s a notice of these meetings and a proxy form

The purpose of the meetings 1s to present this report and for the creditors to consider our release  No formal
resolutions will be considered but ereditors may propose a resolution against our release If there 1s no such
resolution, we'll be released from any hiabilities that may have been incurred

If you require further explanation of any aspects of this report, but don’t wish to attend the meeting, please
telephone Matt Tang on 020 7804 2226 or send an email to matt tang@uh.pwe com  If you wish to attend the
meeting, please also let Matt Tang know so that arrangements can be made

We must have regard to the convenience of creditors when convening any general meeting From experience,
creditors don’t often attend such meetings and so this meeting 1s being convened at our offices 1n 7 More
London Raverside, London, SE1 2RT 1n order to reduce costs 1f you wish to attend the meeting but think the
venue 1s inconvenient, it can be reconvened at an agreed venue 1if you contact us within the next 7 days This s
to ensure all other creditors can be told about the revised arrangements

If you want to propose a resclution against our release the following paragraphs will apply
Individual ereditors (i.e. not limited companies):

You can vote by simply attending the meeting, provided a proof of debt has been lodged at the address $tated in
the notice of the meeting before 12 00 noon on the working day before the meeting 1f you don't attend the
meeting you may complete a proxy form to nominate

. someone else to attend and vote for you, or

. the chair to vote on your behalf

The proxy form needs to be signed by you.
Limited companies:

A company 1s not physically able to attend meetings, so 1t must appoint someone to attend on its behalf by
. completing and returning a proxy form (even if you're a director), or
. producing at the meeting a sealed or certified copy of a board resolution authonsing you to
represent that company at the meeting

A company can also complete and return a proxy form to nomtnate
. someone else to attend and vote as 1ts representative, or
. the chair to vote as 1ts representative

The proxy form needs to be signed by someone authonsed to sign on behaif of that company and the nature of
that person's authority should be stated

A proof of debt also needs to be lodged at the address stated in the notice of the meeting before 12 00 noon on
the working day before the meeting.

Important information if you are submitting a proxy:
A proxy holder can vote either on your instruction or at their discretion as indicated on the completed proxy

form The proxy form must be lodged at the address stated 1n the notice of the meeting before 12 00 noon on
the worlkang day before the meeting

Jomt hquidators' final report

MRGE Realisations Limited (10 hquidation) 8




;.

pwe

Appendix A. - Statutory and other

information

Name of company:

MRGB Realisations Limited — in liquidation

Registered number

1008301

Registered office:

7 More London Riverside
London
SE12RT

Former company names

Manroland Great Britain Ltd

Trading names

Manroland Great Bntain Ltd

Trading address-

110 Morden Road
Mitcham

Surrey

CR4 4XB

Names of hquidators and their

Dawvid Robert Baxendale and Zelf Hussain

intend to apply to court under Section
176A(5) 1A86

address 7 More London Riverside
London
SE12RT

Date of iquidators appointment 29 May 2012

Total dividend for unsecurcd 19 46p/E

creditors

Whether and why the Ligundators N/A

The European Regulation on
Insolvency Proceedings {Council
Regulaton(EC) No 1346/2000 of 29
May 2000)

The European Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings applies to this
Liquidation and the proceedings are main proceedings

Joint hiquidators' final report
MRGB Realisations Limited {1n hquidation)




pwe .

I

Appendix B. - Receipts and payments
account for the period 29 May 2015 to
18 July 2016

Receipts As at 28 Ma) 2015 29 May 2015 - 18 July 2016 As at 18 July 2016 Naotes
Retease of funds to Liquidator from Admtnistration 3,664,834 - 3,664,834
Freehold property 3,450,000 - 3,450,000
Rental income 540,516 - 540,516
Book debis 155,104 - 155,104
Gross interest recewved 16,937 - 16,937
Employee-related costs 4,15 - 9,151
Insurance refund 15,379 - 15,379
Cash held bv property manager 47,985 - 47,985
Purchases (recharged} 14,519 - 14,519
Rates refind - ars 375
VAT refund 64,592 40,308 104,897
Tolal receipts 7,979,017 40,680 8,019,657
Payments

Balance of Joint Adminisirators’ remuneration 173,229 - 173,229
Joint Ligmdators' remuneration 391,879 - 391,879
Balance of Joint Admimistrators disbursements 1,989 - 1,989
Joint Ligudators disbursements 934 . 034
Legal fees & expenses - Admimistration 104,70 - 104,709
Legal fees & expenses - Liguidation 150,843 190,843
Insurance 98,056 . 98,056
Utilittes 41,057 . 41,057
Agents' {ees 130,764 130,764
Cash held bv property manager 47,985 - 47,985
Purchases (unpard Admuimistration expenses) 118,142 - 118,142
Professional fees (property management) 26,193 26,193
Statutory advertising 1,011 64 1,075
Storage costs 2,628 672 3,300
Banh charges 543 15 558
Rental income 197 121 - 197,121
Third panty funds 1,613 1,613
Book debts 2,827 - 2,827
Corporation Tax 13,956 13.956
Emplovee-related costs 2,372 2,372
Net VAT 98,266 197 98,413
Fee for Insolvency Services Account unclaimed dnadends - 26 26
Unsecured creditors 5,539,298 833,358 6,372,656 1,2&3
Total payments 7,188,415 834,282 8,019,697
Balance in hand 793,602 -

Notes

1 The first distnbution to unsecured creditors of 17p/£ was paid in August 2013

2 The second and final distnbution to unsecured ereditors of 2 46p/E was paid 1n August 2015

3 Of these funds, £735 93 rematned unclaimed and have been paid to the Insolvency Services Account
There have been no mosements since the last report issued for the penod 29 May 2015 to 30 Aprtl 2016

Joint hqudators' final report
MRGB Realisations Lammited (1n iquidation) 10




Appendix C. - Details of our
remuneration and disbursements and
other professional costs

Background
This section sets out the process that was estabhshed for setting and monitoring the Liquidators’ remuneration

The basts of our fees and certain disbursements was agreed in the prior admimstration by creditors at the initial
creditors meeting on 10 February 2012, and transferred across to the hquidation 1n accordance with the Rules

The basis of our fees 15 by reference to time properly given No fees have been drawn 1n the period covered by
this report

Liquidators’ charging policy

The time charged to the hquudation was by reference to the tame properly given by our staff and us 1n attending
to matters arnsing

It 1s our policy to delegate tasks in the ligtudation to appropriate members of staff, considering their level of
experence and any requisite specialist knowledge needed and they are supervised accordingly to maximise the
cost effectiveness of the work performed '

Our jumor people did the routine work in the liqguidation to keep the costs down But we and our senior staff
have supervised them and we have dealt with any complex or significant matters curselves

Matters of particular complexty or significance requiring more exceptional responsibility are undertaken by
senior staff or the Liqindators themselves

Narrative of key areas of work carried out for the period 29 May 2015 to 18 July 2016

There remain a number of distinet work streams within the work we have done It should be noted that
individuals wall have worked in more than one area The activities of these work streams are summarised below

Area of work Amount (£) Activities completed
Accounting and 5,719 —  Processing receipts and payments to / from hiqudation
treasury account, and updating accounting systems

-~ Reconciling the hquidation bank account

Claims agreement, 20,820 - Payment of second and final dividend to ereditors
distr.ibutmns z_n}d - Dealing with general creditor enquiries following payment of
creditor enquiries the second dividend

- Rewssuing dividend cheques to creditors

Insurance 2,085 ~  Resolving lnstoric insurance claim
Pensions 581 - Confirmation that all pensions issues resolved 1n preparation
for case closure

Joiot hquidators' final report
MRGB Realisabions Lunited (1n hquidatton} 11




Area of work Amount (£)

Activities completed

Statutory and other 27,167 —~  Preparation and circulation of statutory notices, including the
compliance ‘' final progress report
- Rewiew and update of case files per regulatory requirements
Strategy, planning 6,666 —~  Preparation and periodic update of strategy documents for
and administration review by the Liqudators
- Review of case financial information 1n preparation for
closing the case
—  Sundry tasks not covered by other headings
Tax / VAT 2,919 ~  Preparation of final VAT refund claim
—  Liaising with HM Revenue & Customs for prompt payment of
refund

Time totaling £66,855 have been incurred 1n this period and not drawn
Time costs for the duration of the hquidation totals £486,523, of which fees totaling £391,879 have been drawn

Hourly rates

In common with all professional firms, scale rates increase from time to time over the period of the
administration of each insclvency case However, the agreed charge out rates were fixed at the meeting of
creditors held on 10 February 2012 and have not been amended for the duration of both the Admimstration and
Liquidation

Set out below are the relevant maxtmum charge-out rates per hour worked for the grades of staff actually
mnvolved on this assignment Al staff who work on this assignment (including cashiers, support and secretanal
staff) charge time directly to the assignment and are included within any analysis of ime charged Times
charged by reference to actual work carried out on the assignment 1n six minute umts The minimum time
charged 1s three minutes (1 e 0 o5 umts) There was no allocation of any general costs or overhead costs

Specialist departments with our firm, such Tax, VAT, Property and Pensions were also used where expert advice
was required Such specialist rates do vary but the figures below provide an indication of the maximum rate per
hour

Grade Maximum rate Specialist max. rate
per hour (£) per hour (£)

Partmer . ____ 884 _ ... .83 ________

Director __ _ _ ) 513 748

SeniorMamnager . .. ....395 . o098

Manager ] ; .. 332 __ . , 458_

Senior Associate (qualified) SN2 S 11 S

Senior Associate (non-qualified) 206 B L N/A

_Associate ) 177 B . 181

Support staff 88 88

Qur relationships

We have had no business or personal relationships with the parties who approve our fees or who provide
services to the igmdation where the relationship could give nse to a conflict of interest

Joint hiquidators' final report
MRGB Realisations Limited (1n hquidation) 12




M

pwc

Disbursements for services provided by our firm (Category 2 disbursements)

Our firm's expenses policy allows for all properly incurred expenses to be recharged to the case Disbursements
were charged to the assignment as follows

Photocopying

At 12 pence per sheet copied, only charged for circulars to creditors and other bulk

Mileage

At a maximum of 71 pence per mile (up to 2,000cc) or 93 pence per mile (over 2,000cc)

Our disbursements in the period

We have not incurred any dishursements in this final perod

Jomt hquidators’ final report
MRGB Realisations Limited (1in hquidation)

13



b1

(uenepmby w1y paury suonesEay gOUW
uodar jruy siorepmby unop

prod aq jpum saaf dayiinf

ou pup toeda.t snowraud 2y fo powad ayg w pind uaaq auam saaf jpuyf siopppmbry ay; ‘anoqQp pauonuaw sy fijuo uoyowofur .mofi sof umoys st buimoyof ay1 10y 210N

[ o0-zix | 26°LSz | 99°L68 | So°6¥S _ (3) 2181 AInoy a8elaay|
| 8°Lbg‘or | 0S'2T96z | S6°bTI‘ON | s4t653'Y | (3) 1500 3 (10|
So0'9Se €0-5Sg*99 o119 €6°L6 Sgbie SS-ot SiL (SIH) sInoy [e101
60 boze oS gI6‘c ot b1 0% 01 0zt 060 - IVA/xeL
8L 892 S9 599‘g og te S8 9 e br ore 0ST uonjenSmIMpy pue amueld ‘A8a1ens
9 Lve 0S gg1‘le Sg'6or So S Gg oS 00 6 SL by ouerdwo) ByQyQ pue Aloynels
64 SOt 00185 061 - 09T 080 - SUOISUJ
00*{8T SLPgé'e ot-ort Szo0 S6°g ozl - ajueInsu]
L1'06% So ozg‘oz SLtl Sz gr 0S 9z 0§ Gz oSt qoad ou
Lo zOT 09 g1L‘S ot ge Se i ob 6 SS1 - Amseslf pue Sumunoisy
(SIH) (SIH) (SIH) Jodeuepl (SiH)
e A[ANOH (3) 150D uoddng 91eIP0SSY / 198euey 1033
a8elaay aung[eol| (SIH)I[EIOL| /21e100SSY aoLuag J01U3G / 1ewgaeg

010¢ AN gt 01 5102 ABIA 62 WI01) BAIE YI0M pUR apeld £q $3500 aull} INO Jo SISATRUY




St

(uonepmbr ul) pawiry suonEsSYEdY JOHYIN

wodaa [eug siojepmbr juop

g9-gbe £L:L05'6gY | SP'gg6‘T 6z'vgo‘t Crght 99'9ZE Ge-601 (SIH) SInoH (2101
00 LgT 6L bgo's ov o1 Sz o So g o1 - ADUBINSU]
g5 L61 ot zEe's ot 00 6 ot e - - Suiper]
65652 G6 0£6'S6 GS 69t €6 g1z ol got 00 6¢ 06 IVA/xeL
6V 692 tg £61°LL T2 9q9¢ zb zor of g §6 g gc 61 HoNEISIUIPY pue Suluue(d ‘48a1eng
Erbze bz gbz'eL L5 get 20 902 58 ¥ 0L g 06 z1 aouerdwo) 2030 pue AI0jmels
6S ogt og Sgi‘Gz ol L9 06g 090 oL S¢ 0% te Aredoig
99 g66 So 19g°L1 00 62 Se 2 o1 € ot 1 S16 suosuagd
L0 26T S or‘e Sg o1 og b - 0 oSt 81385y 19410
66 vt ot 1vSd1 06 2 - - of Pt 09 gt saafojdurg
¢o gee 00 69L'gor 00 LLY G Tl gc 1 Gt 64 Szt satunbuy 1031pa1) pue Juawaaisy swie)
LG L61 CL6LE'69 91 16¢ C1 292 ot 9§ 1L LT oo S Ainsesa ], pue 3uanodoy
(say) (5IH) (SIH)| (s1g) Ja8euepy
el ALInoy (3)1s0) ja0ddng 3)BIDOSSY [1a8eue| (SI1H)J0303.0I(
afelraay aunpee],| (s1H)feiol / alenossy IOTUAS 101UDS /aswmaed

910z AN 8T 01 210T ARy 62 Wol) Bale Ylom pue apeld Aq $1500 awi} Ino Jo SisA[eury

wmd

e B




Rule8 1

Notes to help
completion of the
_ form

Please give full name
and address for
communication

Please insert name of

person (who must be

18 or over) or the

“chairman of the

meeting” (see note

below) If you wish to

provide for alternative

proxy-holders in the

circumstances that

| your first choice 1s
unable to attend
please state the
name(s) of the
alternatives as well

Please delete words

in brackets if the

i proxy-holder i1s anly to
vate as directed 1e he
has no discretion

Any other resolutions
which the proxy-
holder I1s to propose
or vote in favour of or
against shouid be set
out tn numbered
paragraphs in the
space provided below
paragraph 1 If more
reom 1s required
please use the other
side of this form

This form must be
signed

Only to be compieted
If the creditor has not
signed in person

CVLE40H

FormB85
Insolvency Act 1986

Proxy (Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up)

MRGB Realisations Ltd — In Liquidation

Name of creditor
Address

Name of proxy-holder
1

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's proxy-holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on 18 July 2016, or at any adjournment of that meeting The proxy-
holder is to propose or vote as instructed below [and in respect of any resolution for
which no specific instruction 1s given, may vote or abstain at his/her discretion)

Voting instructions for resolutions

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or retationship to
creditor or other authority for signature .

Please note that If you nominate the chairman of the meeting to be your proxy-
holder, helshe will either be the current iquidator or a member of their staff

Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form




MRGB Realisations Limited - In Liquidation

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, that final meetings
of members and creditors of the above named company will be held at the offices of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London, SE1 2RT on 18 July 2016 at
10.00am and 10 30am respectively, for the purpose of receiving an account of the iqudators’ acts
and dealings and of the conduet of the winding up.

If you are not attending the meetings, in order to be entitled to vote, creditors must
ensure that proxies are returned no later than midday on the business day before the
meeting to PricewaterhouseCcoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London, SE1 2RT.
If you have not already done s0, ereditors must submit a statement of claim either at or
before the meeting.

No formal resolutions will be put to the meeting, however, creditors may resolve against the joint

hqudators’ release In the absence of such a resolution, the joint liquidators will automatically be
released from any habilities they may have incurred \

Dated this 11t day of May 2016

Jomt Liquidator

Dawid Robert Baxendale and Zelf Hussain were appownted as Joint Liquidators of MRGB Realisafions Limited on 29 May
2012 Dawnd Robert Baxendale and Zelf Hussain are heensed m the United Kingdom to act as insolvency practitioners by the
Insttute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales The Joni Lupndators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Efiucs

whuch can be found at hitps //www gov uk/government/publications/insolvency ~practibioner-code-of-ethic.

The Joint Liquidators are Data Controllers of personal data as defined by the Data Protection Act 1098
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP unll act as Data Processor on thewr instructions Personal date unll be kept secure and
processed only for matters reloting to the iquidation

CVL640F




